
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Steve Tucker, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260239 or e-mail Steve.Tucker@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 26 July 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Steve Tucker, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: Steve.Tucker@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Environment and 
Sustainability Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Louis Stark 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Trish Marsh 
   
  

Councillor Carole Gandy 
Councillor Jennie Hewitt 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 
Councillor Yolande Watson 
Councillor William Wilding 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  26 JULY 2022 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 9.30am on Thursday 
21 July 2022. 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. Questions 
sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is available at  
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved. 

 

 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

6.   ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ROLE 
AND OBJECTIVES 
 

 

 To consider and note the role of the Scrutiny Committee, in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution, the key strategic objectives for the Committee and 
the overall strategic objectives for scrutiny agreed by the Scrutiny 
Management Board on 16 June 2022. 
 

To Follow 

7.   RESTORATION OF THE RIVER WYE - OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC INQUIRY 
AND POLICY REVIEW 
 

To Follow 

8.   ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2022-2023 
 

9 - 22 

 To review and agree the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2022-23, drawn up in consultation with members of the 
Committee. 
 

 

9.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Scheduled meetings for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year: 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  26 JULY 2022 
 

 

Wednesday 21 September 2022 10.30am 
Wednesday 16 November 2022 10.30am 
Thursday 19 January 2023 10.30am 
Wednesday 8 March 2023 10.30am 
 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

In view of the continued prevalence of Covid, we have introduced changes to our usual 
procedures for accessing public meetings.  These will help to keep our councillors, staff and 
members of the public safe. 

Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the link at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe environment for 
everyone.  If you have any queries please contact the governance support team on 01432 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and r
[...]
lity 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Michael Carr, Tel: 01432260659, email: michael.carr@herefordshire.gov.uk  

 
Alternative options 
 

1. The alternative is for the Committees not to agree an Annual Work Programme. This is not 
recommended as it would undermine the ability of the Committee to plan its work 
effectively, delay Committee business and provide less transparency and notice to council 
departments, elected members, the general public and other stakeholders.   

 
  

Title of report:  Environment and Sustainability 
Scrutiny Committee Annual Work 
Plan 2022-2023 

 

Meeting:     Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date:    26th July 2022 
 
Report by:    The Statutory Scrutiny Officer  
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision  
 

Wards affected 
 
(All Wards); 

 
Purpose: 
 
This report presents the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Annual Work 
Plan 2022-2023, drawn up in consultation with members of the Committee, for review and 
agreement by the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Annual Work Plan 
2022-2023 be agreed.      

9

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:michael.carr@herefordshire.gov.uk


Key considerations 
 

2. Each Scrutiny Committees is agreeing its respective work plans for 2022-2023, which now 
need to be brought together into the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023. The 
Work Programme will enable better planning ahead by the Committee in receiving 
requested reports, arranging attendance and inviting any external witnesses identified.   
 

3. It has been agreed with members of the Scrutiny Management Board that Herefordshire 
Council’s Scrutiny Committees will produce an Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-
2023, made up of the work plans of each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees. The Work 
Programme sets out the issues that the Scrutiny Committees will consider during the year, 
including any in-depth scrutiny inquiries (or scrutiny task groups). The Work Programme 
should thereafter direct the work of the Committee.   
 

4. The Council has five Scrutiny Committees: 
i). Scrutiny Management Board 
ii). Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
iii). Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee 
iv). Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
v). Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee.   

 
5. The remit of the Scrutiny Committees are set out in the council’s Constitution under Part 3, 

Section 4 - Scrutiny Functions.1  The remit of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny 
Committee is: 

 
i). Core strategy 
ii). Waste and recycling 
iii). Transport incl. active travel 
iv). Climate & ecological emergency 
v). Climate and nature impact assessment on infrastructure proposals 
vi). Environmental and energy efficiency standards 
vii). Nature strategy - Stewardship of natural resources & green spaces 
viii). Integrated wetlands and water quality 
ix). Statutory flood risk management scrutiny powers.   

 
6. The Scrutiny Committees will each ordinarily meet formally four to five times a year and the 

topics identified are timetabled across the year.   
 

7. The work plan for each Committee is considered and agreed by the r
[...]
 us to consider how we can positively 

contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and demonstrate that we are 
paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of policies and in the delivery of 
services. As this report concerns the administrative function of the Environment and 
Sustainability Scrutiny Committee, it is unlikely that it will have an impact on our equality 
duty.  

 
Resource Implications 

 
25. The costs of the work of the Committee will have to be met from within existing resources. It 

should be noted the costs of running scrutiny can be subject to an assessment to support 
appropriate processes. 

 

12



26. The councillors’ allowance scheme contains provision for co-opted and other non-elected 
members to claim travel, subsistence and dependant carer’s allowances on the same basis 
as members of the council. If the committee agrees that co-optees should be included in an 
inquiry they will be entitled to claim allowances.  

 
27. It is suggested that a Scrutiny Committee should only have one in-depth scrutiny task group 

inquiry running at a time.   
 

Legal Implications 
 

28. Sections 9F – 9FI of the Local Government Act 2000 requires council’s that have Executive 
arrangements (Cabinet and Leader) must have in place a committee that provides an 
overview and scrutiny function for the council. The development of a work programme 
which is focused and reflects those priorities facing Herefordshire will assist the Committee 
and the Council to deliver a scrutiny function. 

 
29. The Scrutiny Rules in Part 4 Section 5 of the Council’s constitution provide for the setting of 

a work programme, the reporting of recommendations to the executive and the 
establishment of task and finish groups within the Committee’s agreed work programme.  

 
Risk management 

 
Risk / opportunity 
  

Mitigation 
  

There is a reputational risk to the council 
if the scrutiny function does not operate 
effectively. 

The arrangements for the development 
of the work programme should help 
mitigate this risk.  

 
 
Consultees 
 
The Chairperson of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 – The Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Annual Work Plan 
2022-2023.  
 
Background papers 
 
None identified. 

13





DRAFT Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2022-2023 
 

Agreed by the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee on 26th July 2022 
 
Tuesday 26th July 2022 
 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 

Member/s 
Officers 

External 
Witnesses 

Restoration of the River Wye – Options for Public Inquiry and 
Policy Review 
To consider the options being considered for Public Inquiry and 
Policy Review on the Restoration of the River Wye.   
 
 
 

Deadline for draft reports: 13th July 2022 
Report deadline: 18th July 2022  

 

Councillor Ellie 
Chowns Cabinet 
Member for 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 

Ross Cook - 
Corporate 
Director, 
Economy and 
Environment 
 
Mark Averill, -
Interim Service 
Director 
Environment, 
Highways and 
Waste 
 
Rachael Joy - 
Interim Delivery 
Director Waste 
Transformation 
& Wetland 
Project 

 

 
 
 
 
 

15



Wednesday 21st September 2022 
 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 

Member/s 
Officers 

External 
Witnesses 

The Herefordshire Local Plan  
To consider the Herefordshire Local Plan 2021- 2041, which 
includes the planning framework for the county, housing provision, 
the economy, retail and town centres, infrastructure provision and 
the environment. Specifically to consider:  

 Does the preferred spatial option lead to sustainable 
communities, including promoting active travel and reducing 
car journeys?   

 Is the rural assessment scoring system used for allocating 
housing development across rural wards robust and 
supported by evidence? 

 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/local-plan-1  
 

Deadline for draft reports: 8th September 2022 
Report deadline:13th September 2022  

 

 
Councillor Liz Harvey 
Finance - Corporate 
Services and Planning 
 
Councillor Ellie 
Chowns -  Cabinet 
Member for 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
Councillor John 
Harrington - 
Infrastructure and 
Transport 
 

Ross Cook - 
Corporate 
Director, 
Economy and 
Environment 
 
Tracey Coleman 
– Service 
Director, 
Planning & 
Regulatory 
 

{name} – {role, 
job title or 
designation}, 
{organisation or 
area of interest} 

  

16

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/local-plan-1
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=811
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1109
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1109
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50003532
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50003532
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1065
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1065


Wednesday 16th November 2022 
 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 

Member/s 
Officers 

External 
Witnesses 

The Herefordshire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy  
To consider the Herefordshire Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy, flood planning and resilience. Specifically: 

 What the Council and its statutory partners are doing to 
manage flood risk in the county. 

 Is there a resilience plan in place covering HCC assets and 
infrastructure and enabling residents and businesses to 
adapt to future extreme weather events? 

 
Note: 
Herefordshire Council is a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and it 
has the lead role in managing flood risk from surface water, 
groundwater and ordinary watercourses across the county. As part 
of this role it must develop, maintain, apply and monitor a local 
flood risk management strategy. This is an important document for 
the on-going management of flood risk throughout the county. The 
strategy sets out the framework for how the council will work with 
other local flood risk management a
[...]
organisations that 
have formed a 
collaborative 
partnership to 
support farming 
in Herefordshire 
through the 
promotion of 

19

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=811
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1109
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1109
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50003532
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50003532


 Infrastructure and 
Transport 
 

good practice, 
training and 
advice. 
Farm 
Herefordshire | 
The Wye and Usk 
Foundation 
(wyeuskfoundatio
n.org) 
 

Restoration of the River Wye – Review 
 
  

Deadline for draft reports: 23rd February 2023 
Report deadline: 28th February 2023 

 

Councillor Ellie 
Chowns Cabinet 
Member for 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 

Ross Cook - 
Corporate 
Director, 
Economy and 
Environment 
 
Mark Averill, -
Interim Service 
Director 
Environment, 
Highways and 
Waste 
 
Rachael Joy - 
Interim Delivery 
Director Waste 
Transformation 
& Wetland 
Project 

 

  
Reserve Items 
 

20

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1065
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1065
https://www.wyeuskfoundation.org/farm-herefordshire
https://www.wyeuskfoundation.org/farm-herefordshire
https://www.wyeuskfoundation.org/farm-herefordshire
https://www.wyeuskfoundation.org/farm-herefordshire
https://www.wyeuskfoundation.org/farm-herefordshire
https://www.wyeuskfoundation.org/farm-herefordshire


Energy Security 
In the push for increasing renewables, eg solar farms, are we allowing for the impact on increasing the risk of flooding?     
Will the policies and the additional development in the emerging revised local plan exacerbate energy security and how are we 
going to mitigate that risk through renewables generated locally? 
 
The Green Economy 
To consider how Herefordshire Council supports the green economy. 
 
Economy and Env

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Environment and Sustainability 
Scrutiny Committee held at Herefordshire Council Offices, 
Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 26 July 2022 at 
10.00 am 
  

Committee 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors: Carole Gandy, Jennie Hewitt, Trish Marsh (Vice-Chair), Louis 
Stark (Chair), Elissa Swinglehurst, Yolande Watson and William Wilding 

Other 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors: Liz Harvey, David Hitchiner, Jeremy Milln and David Summers 

Officers 
Present: 

Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Interim Delivery Director Waste Transformation & 
Wetland Project 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Chowns, Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Environment. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ROLE AND 
OBJECTIVES   
 
The Committee gave consideration to the draft role and objectives for the period 2022-
2023, as set out on pages 3-6 of the agenda supplement. 
 
The Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer introduced the report. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposed framework was consistent across each of the 
Council’s Scrutiny Committees, therefore it would provide a good measure of 
effectiveness when this comes to be reviewed. 
 
The Committee noted in particular Objective 3, and stressed that adequate support 
needed to be in place to assist the Committee with delivery of its ambition to make 
clearly evidenced reports to key audiences. More widely, the Committee reiterated that 



 

the Scrutiny function as a whole needs to be adequately resourced to ensure that it can 
operate effectively, particularly in view of the increased number of Committees and the 
likely requirement for additional work in the form of spotlight reviews and/or task and 
finish groups. It was also emphasised that Scrutiny needs to be taken seriously at all 
levels of management within the Council, with key Officers attending meetings and 
responding to requests for information as directed. 
 
It was unanimously resolved that: 
 
The Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee role and objectives 2023-
2023 be approved. 
 

7. RESTORATION OF THE RIVER WYE - OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC INQUIRY AND 
POLICY REVIEW   
 
The Committee gave initial consideration to the options available for public inquiry and 
policy review in relation to restoration of the River Wye. One option under consideration, 
as per the work plan, was the establishment of a task and finish group, however whilst 
membership had been identified, draft terms of reference had not been placed in the 
public domain and it was not clear at this stage how a task and finish group could 
complement the work of a proposed Cabinet Commission, rather than duplicating its 
work. On that basis the Chair advised the Committee that the meeting should engage in 
a general discussion, with the potential establishment of a task and finish group deferred 
to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal by Cabinet to establish a Commission with the aim of 
bringing key stakeholders together to address a number of long standing issues, and the 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council were in attendance for the item to answer 
questions from the Committee.  
 
One particular area of concern for the Committee was how the proposed Commission 
would achieve buy-in from partners, given that the Council was one of numerous 
stakeholders and there was no authority to compel participation. The Leader stated that 
a lot of the work to be carried out by the Commission will revolve around fact-gathering, 
and it was hoped that if a sound evidence base with universally accepted facts could be 
established, this would make achieving buy-in easier. It was acknowledged that the goal 
was ambitious, but the effort to achieve it was justified on the basis that inaction would 
be far worse. It was similarly noted that the neighbouring local authorities of Forest of 
Dean, Gloucestershire, Monmouthshire and Powys each had an interest in these issues 
and therefore the Committee sought assurance that they would be engaged with the 
Commission’s work. The Leader advised that the Council is already well engaged with 
these authorities and there is political will to work together. Given the existence of cross-
boundary issues, it was suggested that further consideration be given as to how the 
working relationship between partners is best shaped.  
 
A discussion was held around what role a potential Scrutiny task and finish group could 
adopt, with the Leader suggesting that it could receive updates and provide suggestions 
to further the work of the Commission. The Committee felt however that it would be 
unproductive to have a group established simply to monitor the work of a Commission, 
and instead felt that the role of a task and finish group should be to study what the 
Commission does not intend, or does not have the capacity, to look at. This could, for 
example, encompass a ‘horizon scanning’ role looking at emerging national thinking and 
identifying gaps in current analysis and regulation, and feeding this through to the 
Commission. It was noted that in addition to the proposed Commission, there is already 
a wide body of work continuing in this area, including the Nutrient Management Board 
and the local MP’s group ‘Save the Wye’, therefore it was also important to overlap 
productively with these bodies. 



 

 
A further concern was raised in relation to capacity of the proposed Commission to 
deliver upon its objectives, particularly as it indicated that Cabinet members would be 
serving on it, adding to their already considerable responsibilities. The Leader suggested 
that the Cabinet are keen to demonstrate ownership of the issue and felt that capacity of 
Officers to support the Commission was a more significant issue. The Committee felt 
however that whilst understanding of the Cabinet’s rationale for taking political 
ownership, there were members of the Council with more knowledge of this area than 
some serving on the Cabinet, and it was felt that the membership of the Commission 
should be based on subject knowledge rather than seniority. It was felt that involving 
other members of the Council would also help to maintain political consensus and 
momentum. The Deputy Leader stated that it was recognised that the subject area is 
emotive and whilst the Cabinet were taking ownership, it was not their wish to exclude 
those members who could add constructive value to the Commission. 
 
It was unanimously resolved that: 
 
The following recommendations be submitted to Cabinet: 
 
i) That the proposed Cabinet Phosphates Commission on the Restoration of the 

River Wye include in its membership councillors from across the Council who 
have a particular knowledge of the subject matter; and 

ii) That the Cabinet ensure that every effort is made to promote active 
participation from neighbouring local authorities in the work of the proposed 
Commission. 

 
8. ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK 

PLAN 2022-2023   
 
The Committee gave consideration to the draft annual work plan 2022-23, which had 
been drawn up in earlier consultation with members of the Committee. 
 
Following deferral of the establishment of a potential task and finish group to explore 
restoration of the River Wye earlier in the agenda, it was agreed that this matter would 
be added to the work plan for consideration at the September meeting. 
 
It was suggested that Flood Risk should potentially be looked into earlier than November 
in order to receive assurance prior to the heightened period of risk in the winter months, 
however this was decided against on the basis that the September meeting was the 
opportune moment to focus on the Local Plan, given that analysis of three rounds of 
consultation would be available for scrutiny at that time. 
 
In respect of the January meeting, it was requested that the Waste and Recycling item 
should include a particular focus on the themes of reduce, reuse and recycle, with 
Andrew Wood from Herefordshire Recycling and Reuse Group invited as an external 
witness. 
 
It was moved that the work plan 2022-23 be approved, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
i) Inclusion of the ‘River Wye – Options for Public Inquiry and Policy Review’ item 

on the September meeting agenda; 
ii) The Herefordshire Local Plan item on 21 September 2022 to include 

consideration of the analysis of the public consultation on the Local Plan and the 
mechanism by which the consultation was undertaken; and 

iii) The 16 November 2022 meeting to include the additional areas of Drought and 
Fire Risk alongside the Herefordshire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, 



 

including invitation of Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service as an 
external witness. 

 
It was unanimously resolved that: 
 
The annual work plan 2022-2023 be approved, as amended. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal 
year. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.03 pm Chairperson 


